Table 7: FTA established performance target definitions by asset category. 

Of the fifteen RTAs, fourteen are Tier 1 public transit providers under the TAM Plan Rule, meaning that 
they are a recipient of federal funding and own or operate at least one hundred and one (101) vehicles in 
revenue service.35 These fourteen RTAs completed individual TAM plans. FRTA is the only RTA recognized 
as a Tier 2 provider by the TAM Plan Rule, meaning that FRTA operates less than 101 revenue vehicles36. 
FRTA did not develop its own TAM plan, and instead, opted to be included in MassDOT’s Group Plan.